panies in the Borough of Richmond of the amounts required to be paid by chapter 612 of the 
Laws of 1899, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue Revenue Bonds of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by subdivision 7, section 188 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to the amount of thirty-four thousand six hundred dollars ($34,600). 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5. 

The Comptroller presented the following : 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH—CITY OF NEW YORK,

[...]

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the requisition 

of the Board of Education by resolution adopted May 24, 1899, for the appropriation of four 
thousand six hundred and twenty-two dollars and eleven cents ($4,622.11), from the proceeds of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to be sold pursuant to the provisions of section 48 of 
the Greater New York Charter, and the ordinance of the Municipal Assembly approved by the 
Mayor, March 7, 1899, for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the contracts to be

[...]

The Committee on Buildings recommends that the award be made to the lowest bidder in 
each instance, in which recommendation the Committee on Finance concurs, and submits for 
adoption the following resolution : 

Resolved, That, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, the 
sum of five thousand six hundred and eighteen dollars and eleven cents ($5,618.11) be, and the 
same is hereby, appropriated from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of the City of New York, to 
be issued by the Comptroller, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, application 
for the issue of which is hereby made • said sum to be applied in payment of the contracts to be